

No. 24-2379

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

OPPENHEIMER & CO., INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN MITCHELL, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington (No. 2:23-cv-00067)
The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

MORGAN L. RATNER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500

ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
JASON P. BARNES
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000
giuffrar@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Securities
Industry and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. FINRA ARBITRATION IS BENEFICIAL, WITHIN AGREED-UPON LIMITS	6
A. FINRA Arbitration Provides a Fair and Efficient Forum to Resolve Member-Customer Disputes	6
B. FINRA Members Must Agree to That Arbitral Forum	8
C. Certainty About the Definition of “Customer” Is Critical to Achieve the Benefits of FINRA Arbitration	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPROACH TO THE MEMBER-CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP IS CORRECT AND EASILY ADMINISTRABLE	13
A. The District Court Correctly Applied a Purchase-or-Account Test to Determine Customer Status	14
1. The Purchase-or-Account Test Is Correct and Well Established	14
2. The Purchase-or-Account Test Is Clear and Easily Administrable	19
3. The Investors’ Financial-Benefit Test Lacks Support	21
B. The District Court Correctly Required That the Customer Relationship Be Directly with the FINRA Member or Its Associated Person	24
1. The District Court Correctly Avoided Conflating the Activities of Separate Entities and Individuals	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<i>Page</i>
2. Requiring a Direct Customer Relationship Does Not Create “Loopholes”	27
C. The District Court’s Ruling Comports with the Reasonable Expectations of FINRA Members and Their Customers	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Berthel Fisher & Co. Fin. Servs. v. Larmon</i> , 695 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13, 26
<i>Centaurus Fin., Inc. v. Ausloos</i> , 2019 WL 2027271 (E.D. Wis. May 8, 2019).....	18, 24
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets Inc. v. Abbar</i> , 761 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Suski</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1186 (2024)	8
<i>COR Clearing, LLC v. Ashira Consulting, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 7638177 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2016)	19
<i>COR Clearing, LLC v. LoBue</i> , 2016 WL 9088704 (C.D. Cal. June 16, 2016)	19
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc. v. Roskos</i> , 692 Fed. Appx. 52 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herbert J. Sims & Co. v. Roven</i> , 548 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	30
<i>In re Stevens</i> , 15 F.4th 1214 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Jefferies LLC v. WTW Inv. Co. LTD</i> , 2017 WL 8677355 (N.D. Tex. July 31, 2017)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Morgan Keegan & Co. v. Silverman</i> , 706 F.3d 562 (4th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>NYLIFE Sec., LLC v. Duhamel</i> , 2020 WL 7075599 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2020)	28
<i>Oppenheimer & Co. Inc. v. Ginn</i> , 2023 WL 5019901 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2023)	19
<i>Pershing LLC v. Bevis</i> , 2014 WL 1818098 (M.D. La. May 7, 2014)	28
<i>Raymond James v. Cary</i> , 709 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shevland v. Orlando</i> , 629 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	28
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	11, 30
<i>United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	9
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	9, 21
 Statute	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	8
 Other Authorities	
American Heritage College Dictionary 351 (4th ed. 2007)	15
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 450 (4th ed. 2000)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
FINRA Rule 2090	15
FINRA Rule 2231	15
FINRA Rule 2232	15
FINRA Rule 3100	29, 30
FINRA Rule 3200	31
FINRA Rule 5300	15
FINRA Rule 8110	15
FINRA Rule 12100	14
FINRA Rule 12200	<i>passim</i>
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 308 (11th ed. 2006)	14
New Oxford American Dictionary 427 (3d ed. 2010)	15
